

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
CLEAN AIR CAROLINA, NATURAL RESOURCES :
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., and U.S. PUBLIC :
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, INC., :

Plaintiffs, :

-against- :

17 Civ. 5779 (AT)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF :
TRANSPORTATION, ELAINE L. CHAO, in her official :
capacity as Secretary of Transportation, FEDERAL :
HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, and BRANDYE :
HENDRICKSON, in her official capacity as Deputy :
Administrator of the Federal Highway Administration, :

Defendants. :

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT AS MOOT**

JOON H. KIM
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2721
Facsimile: (212) 637-2686

TOMOKO ONOZAWA
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

**POINT I — THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
OVER THIS ACTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE
SUSPENSION OF THE GHG RULE IS MOOT4**

 A. Legal Standard for a Rule 12(b)(1) Motion to Dismiss4

 B. Mootness Doctrine4

 C. This Action is Moot Because the GHG Rule Is in Effect5

 D. The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Does Not Apply6

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ABN Amro Verzekeringen BV v. Geologistics Americas, Inc.,
485 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 5

Alabama Hospital Association v. Beasley,
702 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 8

American Freedom Defense Initiative v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority,
815 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 6

Aref v. Holder,
774 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011) 6

Ayyoubi v. Holder,
712 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 9

Beta Upsilon Chi Upsilon Chapter v. Machen,
586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Blackwater v. Safnauer,
866 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 4

Burbank v. Twomey,
520 F.2d 744 (7th Cir. 1975)..... 9

Carver v. Bank of New York Mellon, 15 Civ.,
10180 (JPO), 2017 WL 1208598 (Mar. 31, 2017)..... 4

Church of Scientology v. United States,
506 U.S. 9 (1992)..... 5

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 6

Coalition of Airline Pilots Associations v. Federal Aviation Administration,
370 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 5

Deakins v. Monaghan,
484 U.S. 193 (1988)..... 4

J.S. v. Attica Central Schools,
386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 4

<i>Liranzo v. United States</i> , 690 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Mantena v. Johnson</i> , 809 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Moore v. Kempthorne</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	6
<i>National Advertising Co. v. City of Miami</i> , 402 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Salazar</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	6
<i>National Black Police Association v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Native Village of Noatak v. Blatchford</i> , 38 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	5, 6
<i>Phifer v. City of New York</i> , 289 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	4
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5, 8
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	passim
Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act, Pub. L. 112-141, 126 Stat. 405 (2012).....	1
Fixing America's Surface Transportation Act, Pub. L. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015).....	2

Regulations

81 Fed. Reg. 13882 (March 15, 2016)..... 2

82 Fed. Reg. 10441 (Feb. 13, 2017) 3

82 Fed. Reg. 22879 (May 19, 2017)..... 3

82 Fed. Reg. 5886 (Jan. 18, 2017)..... 2

82 Fed. Reg. 5970 (Jan. 18, 2017)..... 2

82 Fed. Reg. 14438 (Mar. 21, 2017)..... 3

82 Fed. Reg. 45179 (Sept. 28, 2017) passim

82 Fed. Reg. 46427 (Oct. 5, 2017)..... passim
